



ANNO VICESIMO

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1971

No. 110 of 1971

An Act to amend the Pistol Licence Act, 1929-1971.

[Assented to 9th December, 1971]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

Short titles.

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Pistol Licence Act Amendment Act (No. 2), 1971".

(2) The Pistol Licence Act, 1929-1971, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Pistol Licence Act, 1929-1971".

(3) The Pistol Licence Act, 1929-1971, is hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act".

Amendment of
principal Act
s. 4—Penalty for
carrying
unlicensed
pistol, etc.

2. Section 4 of the principal Act is amended—

- (a) by striking out from subsection (1) the passage "one pound" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "two dollars";
- (b) by striking out from subsection (1) the passage "fifty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "one hundred dollars";
- (c) by striking out from subsection (2) the passage "ten pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "twenty dollars";
- (d) by striking out from subsection (2) the passage "one hundred pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "two hundred dollars";

(e) by striking out from paragraph (a) of subsection (3) the passage "or to a member of a rifle or pistol club in respect of his possession of any pistol prescribed for the use of such service, force, or club, or used" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "or any member of a rifle or pistol club, who is approved for the purposes of this section by the Commissioner of Police, in respect of his possession of any pistol prescribed for the use of that service, force or club, as the case may be, and used";

and

(f) by inserting in subsection (5) after the passage "1921," the passage "as amended,".

3. Section 5 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out from subsection (4) the passage "one pound" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "two dollars";

and

(b) by striking out from the proviso to subsection (4) the passage "five shillings" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "fifty cents".

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 5—
Application for
and issue of
licences.

4. Section 9 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (3) the passage "twenty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "forty dollars".

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 9—
Sale or hire
of pistols.

5. Section 10 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out from subsection (1) the passage "fifty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "one hundred dollars";

(b) by striking out from subsection (1) the passage "one hundred pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "two hundred dollars";

and

(c) by striking out from subsection (2) the passage "five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "ten dollars".

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 10—
Registration
of pistol
dealers.

6. Section 11 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the passage "ten pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "twenty dollars".

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 11—
Demand for
production of
pistol licence.

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 15—
Precautions to
be taken by
pistol owners.

7. Section 15 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the passage “ten pounds” and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “twenty dollars”.

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 16—
Liability of
parent or
guardian of a
person under
twenty-one
years.

8. Section 16 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the passage “ten pounds” and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “twenty dollars”.

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 17—
Maxim
silencers.

9. Section 17 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the passage “twenty pounds” and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “forty dollars”.

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 18—
Regulations

10. Section 18 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the passage “ten pounds” and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “twenty dollars”.

Amendment of
principal Act
s. 20—
Saving
provisions

11. Section 20 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the passage “the Use of Firearms Restriction Act, 1917, the Firearms Registration Act, 1919, or the Animals and Birds Protection Act, 1919” and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “the Firearms Act, 1958 or the Fauna Conservation Act, 1964, as amended”.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent
to this Bill.

M. L. OLIPHANT, Governor